

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

Josiah Flatt by and through his  
Natural Guardians Anita Flatt and  
James Flatt,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 20030285

Sunita A. Kantak, M.D., MeritCare  
Medical Center, and State of North Dakota,

Appellees.

---

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT, EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,  
CASS COUNTY**

**Cass County Court File No. 99-3761**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

**ZENAS BAER AND ASSOCIATES**

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Zenas Baer (#05460)  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant  
331 6th St., Box 249  
Hawley, MN 56549  
(218) 483-3372

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv  |
| INDEX TO APPENDIX .....  | vii |
| ISSUES .....   | x   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1   |
| I. JURISDICTION .....  | 3   |
| II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 3   |
| A. NEW TRIAL .....   | 3   |
| B. ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS .....   | 3   |
| C. ADMISSION/EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE .....   | 4   |
| D. STANDING TO CHALLENGE CONSTITUTIONALITY ...<br>OF N.D.C.C. 12.1-36-01 ON CONSTITUTIONAL<br>GROUNDS  | 4   |
| III. FACTS .....   | 6   |
| IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....   | 19  |
| A. Did the Trial Court err in preventing Plaintiff’s experts, ...<br>Dr. Christopher Cold and Dr. Robert S. Van Howe<br>from testifying as to the standard of care for medical<br>doctors in obtaining informed consent for an elective<br>medical procedure on an infant? | 19  |
| 1. Expert Testimony Required to Establish Standard ...<br>of Care  | 19  |
| B. The District Court erroneously excluded relevant, non- ...<br>prejudicial evidence including a videotape showing<br>the different circumcision procedures, circumcision<br>tools, circumstraint, Gomco Clamp, photos of an  | 27  |

**intact penis, meeting minutes and billing statements, and denied cross-examination of expert witnesses which affected a substantial right of the Plaintiff.**

|       |  |    |
|-------|--|----|
| 1.    | Exhibits .....   | 27 |
| 1(a). | Relevant Evidence is Admissible .....  | 27 |
| 1(b). | Videos .....   | 28 |
| 1(c). | Surgical Instruments, Surgical Equipment and Surgical Technique .....  | 29 |
| 1(d). | Hospital Minutes of Meetings .....   | 30 |
| 1(e). | Circumstraint and Photographs of Intact Penis .....  | 30 |
| 2.    | Denial of Cross-Examination .....  | 31 |
| 3.    | Admission of Dr. Sawchuck Opinion Not Previously Disclosed was Prejudicial ..  | 34 |
| C.    | The Jury Instructions as a whole were misleading and prejudicial to the Plaintiff when, amongst other things, the Court attempted to blend the “reasonable patient standard” and the “professional standard”, which misled and confused the jury. .... | 35 |
| 1.    | “Reasonable Patient” v. “Professional Standard” ....   | 35 |
| 2.    | No Claim of Botched Procedure .....  | 37 |
| 3.    | Statutory Informed Consent .....   | 38 |
| 4.    | Special Verdict – Comparative Fault .....  | 39 |
| D.    | Even if any single error of law is not sufficient to grant a new trial, the cumulative effect of the multiple errors deprived the Plaintiff of the substance of a fair trial. ....   | 40 |

**E. The District Court abused its discretion in taxing the costs . . . 42  
when the proper procedure was not followed denying  
the Plaintiff the opportunity to contest the  
reasonableness of the expert witness fees.**

**F. The District Court erred as a matter of law in dismissing . . . 44  
the equal protection constitutional claims challenging  
the constitutionality of N.D.C.C. 12.1-36-01 on the  
basis of lack of standing.**

**CONCLUSION ..... 47**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cites:**

*Arkansas Writers Project, Inc. v. Ragland*, 481 U.S. 221 (1987) . . . . . 45

*B.H. v. K.D.*, 506 N.W.2d 368 (N.D. 1993) . . . . . 4

*Benefiet v. Hoiby*, 370 N.W.2d 513, 515 (N.D. 1985) . . . . . 3

*Billey v. North Dakota Stockmen’s Assn*, 579 N.W.2d 171 (N.D. 1998) . . . . . 44

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 141 (1998) . . . . . 46

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) . . . . . 46

*Cook v. Stenslie*, 251 N.W.2d 393 (N.D. 1977) . . . . . 3

*Doe v. Charleston Area Medical Center, Inc.*, 529 F.2d 638, 644  
(Ct. App. 4th Cir. 1975) . . . . . 45

*Jaskoviak v. Gruver*, 2002 N.D. 1, 638 N.W.2d 1 . . . . . 19, 20, 22, 23, 28, 35

*Kingdon v. Sybrant*, 158 N.W.2d 863 (N.D. 1968) . . . . . 42

*Knoepfle v. Suko*, 108 N.W.2d 456, 463 (N.D. 1961) . . . . . 4

*Langness v. Fencil Urethane Systems*, 2003 N.D. 132, 667 N.W.2d 596 . . . . . 4

*Lily v. Virginia*, 527 U.S. 116, 114 (1999) . . . . . 33

*Mellum v. Mellum*, 2000 N.D. 47, ¶21, 607 N.W.2d 580 . . . . . 27

*Orr v. Orr*, 440 U.S. 268 (1979) . . . . . 45

*Peterson v. Hart*, 278 N.W.2d 133 (N.D. 1979) . . . . . 43

*Peters-Riemers v. Riemers*, 2001 N.D. 62, 624 N.W.2d 83 . . . . . 4, 21, 33

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Quade &amp; Sons Refrigeration, Inc. v. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing</i> ,<br>510 N.W.2d 256 (Minn. App. 1994), rev. denied | 43 |
| <i>Rittenour v. Gibson</i> , 2003 N.D. 14, 656 N.W.2d 691  | 4  |
| <i>State ex rel Olson v. Maxwell</i> , 259 N.W.2d 621 (N.D. 1977)  | 44 |
| <i>State v. Hart</i> , 1997 N.D. 188, ¶21, 569 N.W.2d 451  | 27 |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , 466 N.W.2d 128 (N.D. 1991)  | 27 |
| <i>State v. Olander</i> , 1998 N.D. 50, ¶18, 575 N.W. 2d 658   | 3  |
| <i>State v. Tibor</i> , 373 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 1985)   | 44 |
| <i>Tang v. Ping</i> , 209 N.W.2d 624 (N.D. 1973)   | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 909 F.2d 1312, 1336 (7th Cir. 1990)   | 45 |
| <i>Victory Park Apartments, Inc. v. Axelson</i> , 367 N.W.2d 155 (N.D. 1985)   | 4  |
| <i>Williams Co. Social Service Board v. Falcon</i> , 367 N.W.2d 170 (N.D. 1985)  | 27 |
| <i>Winkjers v. Herr</i> , 277 N.W.2d 579, 587-88 (N.D. 1979)   | 22 |
| <i>Zajac v. Old Republic Ins. Co.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 897 (N.D. 1985)   | 3  |

**Statutes and Rules:**

|                     |                   |
|---------------------|-------------------|
| N.D.C.C. 12.1-36-01 | xi, 1, 18, 44, 45 |
| N.D.C.C. 14-07.1-01 | 39                |
| N.D.C.C. 27-05-06   | 3                 |
| N.D.C.C. 28-26-06   | 43                |
| N.D.C.C. 28-27-01   | 3                 |

N.D.C.C. 54(e) ..... 43  
N.D.R.App.P. Rule 4(a) ..... 3  
N.D.R.Ev. Rule 103(a) ..... 4, 27  
N.D.R.Ev. Rule 401 ..... 27  
N.D.R.Ev. Rule 402 ..... 27

**Constitutional Provisions:**

Article. VI of the North Dakota Constitution ..... 3

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| Trial Court Docket Sheet .....   | A-1   |
| Complaint (12-13-99) .....   | A-10  |
| Defendant Sunita Kantak and MeritCare Medical Center Answer and Jury Demand (1-7-00) .....                         | A-20  |
| State of North Dakota Rule 12(b)(i) Motion to Dismiss (1-5-00) .....   | A-24  |
| State of North Dakota Brief in Support of Motion to Dismiss (1-5-00) .....   | A-25  |
| Plaintiff's Reply Brief to State of North Dakota Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Standing (2-7-00) .....             | A-52  |
| Reply Brief of State of North Dakota on Motion to Dismiss (2-15-00) .....  | A-79  |
| Affidavit of Robert S. Van Howe (2-10-00) .....  | A-89  |
| Order for Judgment of Dismissal on Motion by State of North Dakota, Honorable Norman J. Backus, May 15, 2000 ..... | A-102 |
| Judgment of Dismissal of Constitutional Claims, May 15, 2000) .....  | A-105 |
| Flatt v. Kantak and MeritCare Hospital Amended Complaint (1-10-03) .....   | A-106 |
| Flatt v. Kantak Order on Motions in Limine (1-24-03) .....   | A-138 |
| Flatt v. Kantak Judgment on Jury Verdict with Costs and Disbursements of \$64,580.57 (3-31-03) .....               | A-156 |
| Order on Objection to Taxation of Costs (6-23-03) .....  | A-157 |
| Amended Judgment 6-27-03, awarding \$58,506.20 as costs .....  | A-164 |
| Flatt v. Kantak Notice of Appeal (9-29-03) .....   | A-165 |
| Flatt v. Kantak Final Jury Instructions .....  | A-166 |
| Special Verdict Form given to Jury .....   | A-205 |
| Plaintiff's Proposed Jury Instructions .....   | A-207 |



|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| Plaintiff’s Proposed Special Verdict Form .....  | A-224     |
| “Complications of Circumcision”, George W. Kaplan, MD, August 1983 .....   | A-226     |
| AAP Policy Reference Guide, “Report of the Task Force on Circumcision”,<br>August 1989 .....   | A-237     |
| AAP Policy Statement, “Informed Consent, Parental Permission, and Assent in<br>Pediatric Practice”, February 1995 (Trial Exhibit 31) ..... | A-242     |
| AAP “Circumcision Policy Statement”, March 1999 (Trial Exhibit 29) .....   | A-249     |
| “Circumcision Debate” authored by Kaplan and Shoemaker, amongst others,<br>January 2000 .....  | A-257     |
| Affidavit of Carolyn Taylor Pekas (3-8-04) .....   | A-259     |
| Portions of Trial Transcript <sup>1</sup> .....  | A-261     |
| Dr. Christopher Cold (TT p. 135-328)   |           |
| Dr. Robert Van Howe (TT p. 341-368)  |           |
| Anita Flatt (TT p. 425-554, 1271-1278)   |           |
| Dr. Robert Montgomery (TT p. 558-573)  |           |
| Dr. George Kaplan (TT p. 580-774)  |           |
| Doreen Brass (TT. p. 806-833)  |           |
| Rita Frovarp (TT p. 833-872)   |           |
| Debra Ludwig (TT p. 876-917)   |           |
| Ruth Larson (TT p. 918-922)  |           |
| Roberta Engquist (TT p. 934-950)   |           |
| Dr. Craig Shoemaker (TT p. 1019-1074)  |           |
| Dr. Sunita Kantak (TT p. 1153-1269)  |           |
| Flo Dreiling (TT p. 1371-1373)   |           |
| Dr. Glen Mastel (TT p. 1374-1390)  |           |
| Dr. Theodore Sawchuck (TT p. 1399-1442)  |           |
| Amy Thilmony (TT p. 1443-1446)   |           |
| Dr. Eric Lunn (TT p. 1491-1541)  |           |
| Mr. Jonason (TT p. 1582-1584)  |           |
| <br>Copies of Dr. Cold’s slides excluded by Court .....  | <br>A-435 |
